LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03366 ESARONE Lot G

This Lease is made and enlered into between
EGP DEA WH SAN DIEGO LLC

(Lessor), whose principal place of business is 2101 L Street NW, Suite 650, Washington DC, 20037-1659, and whose interest in the Property described
herein is that of Fee Owner, and

The United States of America

(Government). acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Adminisiration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set
forih herein.

Witnesseth: The parlies herelo, for the consideration herelnafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows
Lessor hereby leases to the Govemment the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at
4920 Greencraig Lane, San Diego, CA 92123-1673

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, logether with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forih herein, to be used for such
purposes as determined by GSA.

LEASE TERM

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease and
continuing from

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable termination
and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space by the
Government

In Witness Whereof, the parties 1o this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully execuled Lease to the Lessor.

Name: Nig,tgm I : SLIM&L& , {“

Title £ : Fi Title: Lease Contracting Officer
Entity Name EGP DEA WH San NEuo LLC General Services
Date (,.Z Z'}! i3 Date

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Name Qacgmgs A é.m;ml_.g
Title ﬂ;c,z Peesing AT
Date (!5,!7.-‘- ![1

The infarmation collection requirements contained In this So'icitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the Office
of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163

7nislrati { Public Buildings Service

7]16]/ >
77

LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03366 LESSOR: { j GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L201WH (08/15}



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.01 THE PREMISES (WAREHOUSE) (SEP 2015)

The Premises are described as folows

A Wareh ng Rel . 16,100 rentable square feet yielding 16,100 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of warehouse Space,
as depicted on the floor plan(s) altached hereto as Exhibit A.

B Common Area Factor The Common Area Factor (CAF) Is established as 1.00. This factor, which represents the conversion from ABOA to
rentable square feet, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustmenis in accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014)

The Government shall have exclusive or non-exciusive (as identified) right to the use of Appurienant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and
Regulations Governing Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with
Lessor to ensure signage is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following:

A Automobile Parking.

22 parking spaces for passenger vehicles as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit A1._All 8 secured a ra for
exclusive use of the Government. In addition, the Lessor shall provide any additional autornaobile parking spaces as required by the applicable code of
the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. All spaces must be secured and lit in accordance with the Secunty Requirements set
forth in this Lease. The cost of this parking shall be Included as part of the rental consideration

B. -T in /P

6 spacas for automoblles or trucks as depicied on the plan altached herelo as Exhibit A1. All of these spaces shall also be secured within a
fenced-in area in the location depicted on Exhibit A1 attached to this Lease. The existing fencing satisfies the Government s requirements. Should new
fencing be required to meet this requirement, the cost of new fencing shall be considered as a part of the BSAC work referenced in Lease Paragraph
1.14

C. Delivery Route:
(1) Al least one unohsiructed route having no steps or abrupt changes in level shall connect with all accessible elements, spaces, buildings,
and courses of passage. The minimum clear widih of a route shall be 36 inches. If a route is less than 60 inches in width then it shall have
level passing zones, spaced at no more than 200 feet apanl. measuring a minimum of 60 inches by 60 inches.

(2) Objects projecting from walls with their leading edges between 27 and 80 inches above the finished floor shall protrude no more than 4
inches into an accessible route  Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12 inches maximum from 27 to 80 inches
above the ground or the finished floor. Objects mounted with their leading edges at or below 27 inches above the finished floor may
protrude any distance. However, no profruding objects shall reduce the clear width of an accessible route or maneuvering space. If vertical
clearance of an area adjoining an accessible route is reduced 1o less than 80 inches, a barrier to wam blind or visually impaired persons
shall be provided.

(3)  Mechanical rooms and spaces which are not normally frequented by the public or occupants and are not part of an accessible or emergency
route are excepted and need not be accessible.

(4) Gratings in a route surface shall have spaces no wider than % inch in one direction and shall be placed so that the long dimension of
openings is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

D. Delivery Ramps:

(1)  Any pant of an accessible route with a slope greater than 1 foot rise in 20 feet shall be considered a ramp. Where ramps are necessary,
they shall have a non-slip surface with a slope no greater than 1 fool rise in 12 feet. Ramps must have a minimum clear width of 3 feet
with level landings at the top and bettom of each ramp run. Each landing shall be at least 5 feet in length and as wide as any ramp run
leading info it. The maximum rise for any run shall be 30 inches. Intermediate landings for tuming ramps shall measure a minimum of 5
feet by 5 feet,

(2)  Lessor shall provide handrails complying with "THANDRAILS" (36 CFR 1191) on both sides of all ramps with a vertical rise greater than 6
inches. Ramps with drop-offs shall have curbs (minimum 2 inches high), walls, railings or projecting surfaces. Lessor shall provide curb
ramps wherever an accessible route crosses a curb. Curb ramps shall not interfere with walks or vehicutar traffic. The maximum slope of
a curb ramp shall be a 1 inch rise per 12 inch run. The maximum length of a curb ramp shall be & feet with a minimum width of 36 inches,
exclusive of flared sides. If no other alternative is feasible, accessible platform lifis may be used in lieu of a ramp or elevator. Lifts shall
have accessible conirels and clearances, shall comply with applicable safety regulations, and should facilitale unassisted eniry and exit.

E. Antennas, Satellite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices.
(1)  Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the installation and placement of telecommunicalions equipment,

LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03366, PAGE § LessoMaZ GOVERNMENT: QM GSA FORM L201WH (09/15)



{2 thedght to access the roof of the Building, and

{3} use of all Budding areas (e.g., chases, plenums, &ic.) necassary lor the use, operation, and mainienance of such telecommunications
equipment at all limes during the term of this Lease.

F Logding Docks. See "LOADING DOCKS SHELL WAREHOUSE" paragraph in Section 3 of this Lease
1.83 TRUCK TURNING RADIUS REQUIREMENTS (WAREHOUSE] (MAY 2014)

Al a2 minimum. a truck turning radius of 56 feet sized for semi-irucks {including cab) shall be provided and maintgined at alt times for al) loading docks
designed for such sized tucks, One-way deslgn for service traific Is prefarrad in order to avoid the need for large luming areas

1.04 CLEAR CEILING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS {WAREHQUSE) (MAY 2014)

A minimum of 16,180 ABOA SF must have a ciear ceiling height of 16 feet 6 inches, measured from Rloor fo the lowest abshruction  Bulkheads and
hanging of surface mounted light fixiures which impede traffic ways shall be avoided.

1.05 BAY WIDTH, BAY DEPTH, AND COLUMN SPACING REQLHREMENTS (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014}
The following minimum requirements apply to this Lease:!
Bay Widlh: 40' §° {the distance from one side of the bay to the other side of the bay in linear feet and inches)

Bay Deptiv 120" 07 {the distance from the front of (he bay 1o the back of the bay in linear feet and inches)
Calumn Spacing: Columins shall be 40' 0™ linear fael apart from one another

1.08 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION {SEP 2015)

The Governmend shall pay the Lessor g

/,@s«’ﬁ = (w

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ARNUAL RENT
SHELL FENT® $368.207.00 $368.207.00 $401.212 00
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT? 3 19.746.36 % 19,746.36 3 000
COPERATING COSTS? $ B4.364.00 S 86.864 00 $ 86.864.00
BUlLDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL
{BSACY $ 56,338.16 $ 56,338.16 3 2.00
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $528,655.52 $531,155.52 $408,076.00

1Shei rent calcutation.
{Firm Tesm) $22.87 per RSF multiphed by 16,100 RSF
{MNon Firm Term) $24.92 per RSF mulliplied by 16,100 RSF

*The Tenant Improvernent Allowancs of $141,723.47 is amortized a1 a rale of 7.0 percant per snnum over 10 yaars.

0perating Costs rent calculation $5.24 per RSF (Years 1.5) and 55395280 per RSF (Years §-15) mulliplied by 16,100 RSF (Operating Costs are defned eisswhars
herein)

“Building Specific Amontizad Capilat (BSAC) of S485;800-0072re amontized 21 & rate of 7.0 percant per annum over 30 years

Mé‘f 360.00 LeSorle . GoV

in instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tiﬁ. or Bullding Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) lor a pariod axceedmg the Firm Term of the Leass,
should the Government terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Finm Term, the Govemment
shall not bae liable for any costs, including unamontized costs. beyond the Fiim Term

B. Rent is subject fo adjustment based upon 2 multual on-site measurement of the Space upon accepiance, nol 1o excead 16,100 ABOA SF based
upon the methodology outiined under the "Payment” clause of GSA Fom 3517

£ Rent is subject 1o adjustment based upon the fingl Tenant improvement {T1) cost o be amortized in the rentat rale, as agreed upon by the pariies
subsequent to the Lease Award Date

0 Rent is subject to adjustment based on the final BSAC cost (o be amortized in the rental rale, as agreed upon by the parties subsequent (o the
Lease Award Date

E if the Government cccuples the Premises for iess than a full calendar monih, then rent shall be prorated based on the aclual number of days of
occupancy for that month.

F. Rent shalt be paid to the Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the Genesal Clauses. Rent shall be pavable o

the Payee designated by the Lessor in ihe System for Award Management (SAM]. If the payee is different from the Lessar, both payee and Lessor must
be registered in SAM

g
: 52~ 87,7
LEASE NO. GS-08P-LCANI3ES, PAGE 6 LESS GOVERNMENT: ffé i GSA FORM L201WH {D9/15)




G.  The Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and ather specified consideration, the following
1 The leasehold interest in the Property described herein in the paragraph entitled “The Premises.”

2 All costs, expenses, and fees to perform the work required for acceplance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all
cosls for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, atlomey fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such
fees, and all related expenses;

3 Performance or safisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease, and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited
to. all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this
Lease

H INTENTIONALLY DELETED.

1 INTENTIONALLY DELETED.

J. HVAC REPLACEMENT. Upon award of the Lease, at the Governments sole cost and expense, the Lessor shall replace the existing HVAC
equipment for an amount not lo exceed $440,450 00, per the scope of work atlached as Lease Exhibit D. Upon delivery of a fully executed Lease by
the Gavernment (o the Lessor, the Government issues the Notice To Proceed with the work described in Lease Exhibit D. No modifications to the
existing Drying Room HVAC system are included in this scope of work.

1.07 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (SEP 2015)

fransaction. The total amount of the Commission is, * and is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement
signed between the two pamesm of the Commission will be payable to Carpenter/Robbins Commercial Real Estate, Inc. with no money
remaining for a8 Commission Credit 1o the Government.

A Carpenter/Robbins Commercilal Real Eslatel Inc., iaroker) is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease
iSs!

* Subject lo change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration.”
1.08 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)
The Government may terminale this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after June 1, 2027, by providing not less than 120 days’ prior written

notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or the lermination date
set ferth in the nolice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective dale of termination

1.09 RENEWAL-RIGHTS{SER-2013) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.10 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (WAREHCUSE) (APR 2015)

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease:

No. oF
DOCUMENT NAME PAGES EXHIBIT
FLOOR PLAN(S) 1 A
SITE AND PARKING PLAN 1 Al
AGENCY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 4 B
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS {FSL3 AND SECURITY SOW) 19 c
HVAC REPLACEMENT SOW AND PRICING 13 D
|_SECURITY GATE REPLACEMENT SOW aND PRICING 4 E
GSA FoRmM 3517B GENERAL CLAUSES 46 E
GSA Form 3518-5AM, ADDENDUM TO SYSTEM FOR
AWARD MANAGEMENT (SAM) REPRESENTATIONS AND 15 G
CERTIFICATIONS (ACQUISITIONS OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS
N REAL PROPERTY)

1.11 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011)

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA} for purposes of this Lease is $8.802700 per ABOA SF The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make available
for the Government to be used for Tls. This amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term of this Lease at an annual interest rate of 7 percent.

1.12 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013)
A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use ail or part of the TIA. The

Government may retumn to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization rate
aver the Firm Term.

LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCAD3366, PAGE 7 uzssm:‘@‘L GOVERNMENT: éé 'i GSA FORM L201WH (09/15)




8 The Gavernment may elect to make lump sum payments for any or ait work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amonlized in the renl shall
be reduced accordingly. At any lime afler occupancy and dusing the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect o pay
lump swm for any part or &l of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. If the Govemmen! elecis to make a lump sum payment for the TIA
after occupancy. the payment of the TIA by the Government wili resultin a decrease in the rent actording to the amartization rate over the Firm Term of

the Lease.

C if it is anticipated that the Government will spend mare than the allowance identified above, the Govemment may alect lo:

1 Reduce the Ti requirements,

2 Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantal completion in accordance with the “Acceptance of Space and Certificate of Occupancy

paragraph
3 Meggotiate an increase in 1he rent.

1.13 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2042)
For pricing Ti costs, the following rales shall apply for the initial build-oul of the Space

iNmaL
Buto-Our |
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES { $ PER ABOA SF 0R % OF Tl COnSTRUCTION COSTS) %
LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FeE (% OF Ti ConsTRucTiION COSTS) &%

Lessar's Project Management Fee of 8% shalf apply (o the insialiation of tenant improvernents  After the inltial improvements have been accepled by
the Government, future tenan! alteration projects, requested in accordance with Lease Paragraph 2,03, shall be subject lo a project management fee of

Lessord 6o

For purposes of this Lease, the Buliding Specific Amoriized Capital {BSAC) 5 $482,808.88: The Lessor will make the lolal BSAC amount available to
the Govemment. which will use the funds for security related improvements. This amount is amortized In the rent over the Fimm Tenn of this lease at an

15%

144 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL (SEP 2012} ti' 40 L/f, 35"0 00

annual interest rate of 7 percent,
1.46 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013)

A The Governmen. al ils so'e discretion, shall make al decisions about the use of the Buslding Specific Amortized Capital {BSAC). The Government
may use all orpan of the BSAC. The Government may retum ta the Lessor any unused portion of the BSAC in exchange for a decrease in rent {where

applicable) according to the agreed-upon amontization rale over the Fiem Term,

8 The Govemmen! may elect (o make lump-sum payments for any work covered by the BSAC  The part of the BSAC amortized in the renl shall
be reduced accordingly. At any time after cccupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Govemment, al ifs sole discretion, may elect lo pay a
fump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the BSAC. If the Government elects lo make a jump-sum payment for the
BSAC after occupancy, the payment of the BSAC by the Government will result in 2 decrease In the rent according {o the ameriization rate over the Firm

Term of 1ha Lease.

€,  {iiiis anticipated that the Government will spend more than the BSAC identified above, the Govemment may eleci to :

: Reduce the security countermeasure requirements,

2 Pay a lump sum for the amount overage upan substantial completion In accordance with the “Acceptance of Space and Cerificate of

QOccupancy” paragraph, or
3. Negoliate an increase in the rent

1.18 PERCENTAGE OF GCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT {JUN 2012)

As of the Lease Award Date. the Govemmenl's Percenlage of Occupancy, as defined In the “Real Estate Tax Adjustment” paragraph of this Lease is
100 percent. The Percentage of Qccupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 16,100 RSF by the tofal Building space of 16,100

RSF. ]

117 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013)

tanding anything to the conlrary elsewhere in the Lease, (he Real Estale Tax Base shall be $31,236.36. Tax adjustments shall begin in the first

Notwithstanding
year of the Lease and conlinue each year thereafler in accordance with Section 2.87 of the Lease.

f

LEASE NO. GS-00P.LCAD3366, PAGE § LESSOR; /MéB!FERMMENT: 4 7

P PN, W

h

-},

GSA FORM L209WH {09/45)




1.18 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013)

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment,” that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall
be $5.24 per RSF ($84,364.00/annum).

1.19 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013)

in accordance with the paragraph entitlied “Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” if the Government fails o occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of the
Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by $0.00 per
ABOA SF of Space vacaled by the Government

1.20 HOURLY-OVERTIME-HVACRATES-(AUG-2041) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

1.21 24-HOUR-HVAC-REQUIREMENT{SER-2044) INTENTIONALLY DELETED
1.22 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012)

Before the Govemment accepis the Space, the Lessor shall complete the following additional Building improvements.

A.  HVAC Replacement, per Lease Exhibit “E".
B. Secuiity Gate Replacement, per Lease Exhibit “F".

1.23

HREMENTS{MAY-2042) INTENTIONALLY DELETED

LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03366, PAGE 9 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: ! ; GSA FORM L201WH (09/15)




	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	1

	Scan0001
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	Scan0001
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	2

	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease
	Scan0001
	LCA03366 Fully Executed Lease



